

No. 126, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA AND STATE OF COLORADO

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PETITION

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KEITH E. SAXE
JAMES DUBOIS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
A. The Republican River basin	2
B. The compact approval process	4
C. The Republican River Compact	4
D. Post-compact federal development	6
E. Previous litigation and the final settlement stipulation	6
F. The current controversy	8
Discussion	12
A. Kansas’s petition pleads a controversy that warrants the exercise of original jurisdiction	13
B. Before referring the matter to a special master, this court should provide for resolution of threshold legal issues	19
C. Nebraska should be required to file a motion if it wishes to prosecute a counterclaim	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902)	13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> :	
514 U.S. 673 (1995)	13
543 U.S. 86 (2004)	17
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> :	
525 U.S. 1101 (1999)	7, 14
527 U.S. 1020 (1999)	7, 20

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
528 U.S. 1001 (1999)	7
530 U.S. 1272 (2000)	7
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	13
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming:</i>	
325 U.S. 589 (1945)	13
479 U.S. 1051 (1987)	19
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming:</i>	
481 U.S. 1011 (1987)	21
507 U.S. 584 (1993)	15
515 U.S. 1 (1995)	13, 22
<i>New Jersey v. New York:</i>	
511 U.S. 1080 (1994)	19
513 U.S. 924 (1994)	19
523 U.S. 767 (1998)	13
<i>New Jersey v. New York City</i> , 290 U.S. 237 (1933) ..	15, 16
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico:</i>	
462 U.S. 554 (1983)	13, 19, 20
482 U.S. 124 (1987)	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Alaska:</i>	
499 U.S. 946 (1991)	19
501 U.S. 1248 (1991)	19, 20
501 U.S. 1275 (1991)	19, 20
503 U.S. 569 (1992)	19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	19
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 206 U.S. 290 (1907)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 287 U.S. 568 (1932)	15

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado:</i>	
298 U.S. 573 (1936)	13, 14, 15
309 U.S. 627 (1940)	14
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3	4
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2	13
Act of Aug. 18, 1941, ch. 377, 55 Stat. 646	3
Act of Aug. 4, 1942, ch. 545, 56 Stat. 736	4
Act of May 26, 1943, ch. 104, 57 Stat. 86	2, 4
Republican River Compact, 57 Stat. 86:	
Art. II, 57 Stat. 87	5
Art. IV, 57 Stat. 88	5
Art. IX, 57 Stat. 90	5
Flood Control Act of 1944, ch. 665, § 9, 58 Stat. 891	6
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 37-67-101 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2010)	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 82a-518 (1997)	4
2A Neb. Rev. Stat. Appx. § 1-106 (2008)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	20
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 17.2	20
Rule 17.3	21
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Reclamation, U.S. Dep't of the Interior:	
<i>Project Investigations Report No. 41</i> (1940)	3

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Resource Management Assessment: Republican</i>	
<i>River Basin</i> (July 1996)	2, 6, 17
88 Cong. Rec. 3285-3286 (1942)	4
89 Cong. Rec. (1943):	
pp. 3549-3551	4
pp. 4534-4536	4
p. 4907	4
<i>Flood Control in the Basin of the Republican River:</i>	
<i>Hearing on S. 649 Before the Senate Comm. on</i>	
<i>Irrigation and Reclamation, 78th Cong., 1st</i>	
Sess. (1943)	4
HDR Consultants, <i>Hydrologic Trends and</i>	
<i>Correlations in the Republican River Basin in</i>	
<i>Nebraska</i> (June 2006)	17
H.R. 1679, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943)	4
H.R. 2482, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943)	4
H.R. Doc. No. 195, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	3
H.R. Doc. No. 842, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	3
H.R. Doc. No. 690, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 375, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943)	4
Nebraska Dep't of Natural Res.:	
Order Adopting Middle Republican Natural	
Resources District Integrated Management	
Plan & Associated Surface Water Controls	
(Sept. 20, 2010)	18
Order Adopting Upper Republican Natural	
Resources District Integrated Management	
Plan & Associated Surface Water Controls	
(Sept. 20, 2010)	18

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Republican River Compact Admin.:	
<i>First Annual Report for the Year 1960</i> (1961)	6
<i>25th Annual Report</i> (1985)	7
<i>Republican River Compact: Hearings on H.R. 1679</i>	
<i>and H.R. 2482 Before the House Comm. on</i>	
<i>Irrigation and Reclamation, 78th Cong., 1st</i>	
Sess. (1943)	4
S. 649, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943)	4
S. Doc. No. 247, 78th Cong., 2d Sess. (1944)	6
S. Rep. No. 152, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (1943)	4
